1971 No. 1807

FOREIGN COMPENSATION

The Foreign Compensation Commission (Union of Soviet Socialist Republics) (Amendment) Rules Approval Instrument 1971

Made	2nd November 1971
Laid before Parliament	12th November 1971
Coming into Operation	16th November 1971

Whereas the Foreign Compensation Commission have, in exercise of their powers under section 4 of the Foreign Compensation Act 1950(a), made rules of procedure and submitted them to the Lord Chancellor for his approval:

Now, therefore, the Lord Chancellor, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by sections 4 and 8 of the said Act hereby approves the said rules in the form set out in the Schedule hereto.

This instrument may be cited as the Foreign Compensation Commission (Union of Soviet Socialist Republics) (Amendment) Rules Approval Instrument 1971 and shall come into operation on 16th November 1971.

Dated 2nd November 1971.

Hailsham of St. Marylebone, C.

SCHEDULE

The Foreign Compensation Commission in exercise of their powers under section 4 of the Foreign Compensation Act 1950 hereby make the following Rules:—

1.---(1) These Rules may be cited as the Foreign Compensation Commission (Union of Soviet Socialist Republics) (Amendment) Rules 1971.

(2) The Interpretation Act 1889(b) shall apply to the interpretation of these Rules as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

2. The Foreign Compensation Commission (Union of Soviet Socialist Republics) Rules 1969(c) as amended (d) shall be further amended by the insertion at the end of paragraph (6) of Rule 43 of the following words:—

"Provided nevertheless that, if it shall appear to the Commission that since the determination by the Commission of an application (whether such determination shall have been reviewed by the Commission or not) there has been a material alteration of the relevant provisions of the Order in Council relating

⁽a) 1950 c. 12.

⁽b) 1889 c. 63.

⁽c) S.I. 1969/842 (1969 II, p. 2359).

⁽d) The relevant amending instrument is S.I. 1969/1865 (1969 III, p. 5811).

to the establishment of claims so as to affect the said application or determination, the Commission may, after giving reasonable notice to the Applicant and to the Legal Officer, and considering any written arguments that they may respectively submit, and any oral evidence and arguments that they may respectively with the leave of the Commission submit (as to all of which matters directions may be given under Rule 34), revoke such determination, either wholly or in part, and in lieu thereof or of the part revoked, make, either at the same time or subsequently, a fresh determination, which shall be provisional and subject to review, in accordance with this Rule."

The Seal of the Foreign Compensation Commission was hereunto affixed this 27th day of October 1971.

C. Montgomery White, Chairman of the Commission.

(L.S.)

H. Walsh, Secretary.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Note is not part of the Rules.)

These Rules amend the Foreign Compensation Commission (Union of Soviet Socialist Republics) Rules 1969 (as amended) consequential to the coming into force of the Foreign Compensation (Union of Soviet Socialist Republics) (Amendment) Order 1971 (S.I. 1971/1738). The Commission is empowered to re-open the determination of any application which would have been affected by the Order if it had been in force at the time of the determination.